RESOLUTION NO. 24-1944

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT AWARDING GRANT FUNDS FROM THE WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SHERIFFS AND POLICE CHIEFS FOR COSTS RELATED TO THE LAKE FOREST PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT BODY-WORN CAMERAS.

WHEREAS, the Washington State Legislature, via a budget proviso in the 2023 Legislative Session allocated \$1.6 million to the Washington Association of Sherriffs and Police Chiefs (WASPC) for the 2023-2025 biennium, for a body-worn camera grant program; and

WHEREAS, the WASPC grant assists local law enforcement agencies to establish and expand body-worn camera programs; and

WHEREAS, the Lake Forest Park Police Department submitted for a grant proposal and was awarded \$8,850.18 for the purchase of 11 body-worn cameras.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park, as follows:

<u>Section 1. ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT</u>. The Lake Forest Park City Council hereby accepts and authorizes the Police Chief to sign the Interagency Agreement with WASPC as attached hereto as **Exhibit A** for the purpose of accepting the body-worn camera grant funds under the terms and conditions contained therein.

<u>Section 2. CORRECTIONS.</u> The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary corrections to this resolution, including, but not limited to, the correction of scriveners/clerical errors, references, resolution numbering, section/subsection numbers and any reference thereto.

PASSED BY A MAJORITY VOTE	of the members of the Lake Forest Park City
Council this day of March, 2023.	APPROVED:
	Tom French Mayor

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Matt McLean City Clerk

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: RESOLUTION NO.:

Resolution No. Page 2 of 2